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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Criminal Case No. 13-cr-00001-REB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs,

V.

DAVID N. HAWKINS,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S OBJECTIONS TO THE PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT
FILED ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2013 AND ADDENDUM TO THE PRESENTENCE

INVESTIGATION REPORT ATTACHED THERETO

On August 1, 2013, Mr. Ford, U.S. Probation Officer, filed a Presentence
Investigation Report. On September 25, 2013, Mr. Ford again filed a Presentence
Investigation Report, which report superseded the previous report and incorporated new
numbers for the majority of the paragraphs contained in the Presentence Investigation
Report. On September 25, 2013, Mr. Ford also filed an Addendum to the Presentence
Investigation Report. The Defendant, through counsel, objects to the Presentence
Investigation Report [Doc #27] dated September 25, 2013, and the Addendum to the
Presentence Investigation Report attached thereto referencing the paragraphs in the

September 25, 2013 report, as follows:
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The Offense Conduct

1. Paragraph 17: Mr. Hawkins did not actively solicit his law enforcement
colleagues or acquaintances to give him money, although he did say they could refer

friends and family to him.

2. Paragraph 19c: Mr. Hawkins told people that he did not have a license and
that he was not allowed to trade their money. He told them that he was borrowing their

money and he would pay it back at 10% per month interest.

3. Paragraph 19e: Mr. Hawkins did not promise to pay taxes. Mr. Hawkins
advised that he would not be giving anyone a 1099. Mr. Hawkins did not collect any tax
information such as social security numbers or tax identification numbers for anyone, so
it would have been impossible for Mr. Hawkins to pay their taxes. Taxes were
mentioned by Dr. Pruett, as Dr. Pruett desired a monthly amount which would net him
10% per month profit. Mr. Hawkins and Dr. Pruett discussed various scenarios,
including the formation of a limited liability company or a partnership, but no agreement
was finalized.

Dr. Pruett attempted to form certain LLC's in conjunction with Mr. Hawkins, with
the intent to maximize his profit to 10% gains after taxes. Although contracts and
agreements between Dr. Pruett and Mr. Hawkins were never finalized, Dr. Pruett was
aware that Mr. Hawkins would not pay his taxes. In an email discussion regarding
these LLCs dated April 25, 2011, (See Exhibit 1, attached) Dr. Pruett specifically stated

the following:
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"1. Greg's LLC and my LLC, make investments to Dave's LLC.

2. Dave's LLC experiences taxable returns from investments as income from
trading is recognized, and Dave's LLC pays the associated taxes.

3. When either Greg's or my LLC draws from Dave's LLC, Greg's and my
LLCs experience taxable returns, once such draws exceed the principal investments
from our LLCs to Dave's LLC."

Additionally contracts proposed between the parties, counsel, and an accountant,
specifically stated:

"11. Holders are responsible for paying their respective taxes due on

interest earned when such interested is recognized as defined by IRS

standards with no liability associated with tax liabilities on interest received

and accordingly recognized interested paid to Holders being implied or

due by the L.L.C."
(See Exhibit 2, attached, April 13, 2011 9:09 a.m. email from Dr. Pruett to David

Hawkins).

4. Paragraph 22: Mr. Hawkins' losses on the franchises were $23,254 for
Mesquite and $40,153 for Danville for total losses on these investments of $63,407, not
$150,000 as listed in the presentence investigation report. These franchises were not
personal investments. Rather, they were investments made by Mr. Hawkins for the
purpose of recouping investor losses. The costs of the franchises and the additional
operating costs of the franchises were paid for by funds Mr. Hawkins received from

investors.



Case 1:13-cr-00001-REB Document 31 Filed 11/04/13 USDC Colorado Page 4 of 21

The Government’s Financial Analysis and Loss Calculations

5. Paragraph 35: Mr. Hawkins did not intend to create a Ponzi scheme, and,
when he met with investigators on December 8, 2011, Mr. Hawkins believed this was a
tax investigation. Only at the end of the meeting did the investigator ask Mr. Hawkins if

he knew what a Ponzi scheme was, to which Mr. Hawkins said that he did.

6. Paragraph 36: There were seven winning investors prior to December 8,
2011, not six. Mr. Livingstone was paid $1,542.82 more on his three accounts than he
paid Mr. Hawkins. (See combined ledger of the three Livingstone accounts, attached as

Exhibit 3).

7. Paragraph 37: As of March, 2012, there were three (3) remaining 'net losing
investors,' not the 7 listed in paragraph 37 of the presentence investigation report. This
number can be calculated as follows:

The government considers investor, Nell Young to be a “winning” investor.
However, careful review of the government’s records shows an “overpayment” to Ms.
Young's in the amount of $3,580.00. This amount was paid to Greg Young on June 2,
2011, shortly after Mrs. Young’s death. Information regarding the overpayment of the
Nell Young account is contained in the information obtained by federal investigators,
including the amount of overpayment to Ms. Young. This is evidenced by the
spreadsheet provided by government investigators and/or the U.S. Attorney’s office

which shows a net overpayment to Nell Young in the amount of $3,580.00 and a net
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underpayment to Greg Young in the amount of $3,580.00. (Attached as Exhibit 4, page
2, lines 72 and 73)

Three accounts were associated with Mr. Young as follows: Greg Young, Greg
Young - 2nd acct, and Nell Young. An accounting of funds between Mr. Young's
associated accounts, including transfers between those accounts, is attached as Exhibit
5. Additionally, Mr. Hawkins paid Mr. Young the remaining principal amount of
$28,540.00 via check dated December 31, 2011. (Copy of check and copy of bank
statement, attached as Exhibit 6). Additionally, review of the loss and profit calculations
of the government shows a net loss to Greg Young of $3,580.00 and a net gain to Nell
Young in the amount of $3,580. (Exhibit 4)

Investors Brian Livingstone (x2 accounts) and his minor child, Paige Livingstone,
received a net overpayment of $1,542.82, as of November 30, 2011. Information
regarding the net deposits of Mr. Livingstone, “transfers” between Mr. Livingstone’s
accounts and Paige Livingstone’s account, and the subsequent payments to him are
included in the records seized by federal investigators. Additionally, a combined ledger
of these accounts was previously attached Exhibit 3.

Mr. Hawkins records reflect that Mark and Ruth Stevens were provided a cash
payment of $900 on December 11, 2011. However, as Mr. Hawkins did not obtain a
receipt from Mr. and Mrs. Stevens, Mr. Hawkins will not dispute their claim for the
remaining $900.

Final payments of principal were paid to Martin Webb as follows: “Withdrawal

Home Banking Transfer” in the amount of $3,000.00 on December 13, 2013 and check
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number 191 in the amount of $16,867.00. (See Exhibit 7, bank statements and copy of

canceled check).

Additional Information

8. Paragraph 38: Mr. Hawkins objects to any and all statements in the
Presentence Investigation Report regarding media coverage. Paragraphs 38 and 39
are inappropriate and not relevant and should be stricken. Rule 32, 18U.S.C. § 3661
and U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4 address the background, character and conduct of the defendant.
The information noted by the probation department has nothing to do with “Information
regarding the instant offense.” The Court’s standing directive that the probation
department conduct an independent investigation of the offense, to defense counsel
implies the overall conduct of the defendant related to the instant offense and not to
potential “Media coverage.” With all due respect to the probation officer, this
information is suggestive that media coverage is more important that any consideration
related to the background, character and conduct of the defendant, as noted above.
This was not a classic Ponzi scheme and Mr. Hawkins had no intent to develop a
Ponzi scheme. Based on Mr. Hawkins' lack of knowledge, he fell behind. When he saw
that he was behind, Mr. Hawkins panicked. The purchase of the two football teams
were not for personal gain, but potential money raising efforts. Total costs and
expenses for the teams were $40,153 for the Danville team and $23,254 for the
Mesquite team. Although Mr. Hawkins did, indeed, collect approximately $1,200,000
from investors, Mr. Hawkins personal "profits" were less than $100,000, representing

less than 10% of the investments. These "profits" consisted of purchase of the Dodge
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in the amount of $18,736, purchase of the mini-cooper in the amount of $16,813, minor
improvements on Mr. Hawkins’ home, and payment of a portion of deductibles on his
son's medical bills. Additionally, even after Mr. Hawkins discovered that what he was
doing might be a Ponzi scheme, Mr. Hawkins continued to return funds to his investors

such that only three investors now have losses.

Victim Impact

9. Paragraph 41: Mr. Hawkins did not promise to pay taxes. Mr. Hawkins
advised that he would not be giving anyone a 1099. Mr. Hawkins did not collect any tax
information such as social security numbers or tax identification numbers for anyone, so
it would have been impossible for Mr. Hawkins to pay their taxes. Taxes were
mentioned by Dr. Pruett, as Dr. Pruett desired a monthly amount which would net him
10% per month profit. Mr. Hawkins and Dr. Pruett discussed various scenarios,
including the formation of a limited liability company or a partnership, but no agreement
was finalized.

Dr. Pruett attempted to form certain LLCs in conjunction with Mr. Hawkins, with
the intent to maximize his profit to 10% gains after taxes. Although contracts and
agreements between Dr. Pruett and Mr. Hawkins were never finalized, Dr. Pruett was
aware that Mr. Hawkins would not pay his taxes. In an email discussion regarding
these LLCs dated April 25, 2011, (Exhibit 1) Dr. Pruett specifically stated the following:

"1. Greg's LLC and my LLC, make investments to Dave's LLC.

2. Dave's LLC experiences taxable returns from investments as income from

trading is recognized, and Dave's LLC pays the associated taxes.
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3. When either Greg's or my LLC draws from Dave's LLC, Greg's and my
LLCs experience taxable returns, once such draws exceed the principal investments
from our LLC's to Dave's LLC."

Additionally contracts proposed between the parties, counsel, and an accountant,
specifically state: "11. Holders are responsible for paying their respective taxes due on
interest earned when such interested is recognized as defined by IRS standards with no
liability associated with tax liabilities on interest received and accordingly recognized
interested paid to Holders being implied or due by the L.L.C." (Exhibit 2).

Additionally, Dr. Pruett received payments totaling $39,551.09 for a net loss of
$132,448.91 as follows:

$5,000.00 on 8/31/11

$5,000 on 9/30/11

$5,000 on 10/31/11

$5,000 on 11/30/11

$15,000 on 1/4/12 (Exhibit 8, attached)

$4,551.09 garnishment on 6/6/12 (Exhibit 9, attached)

Additionally, Guideline 2B1.1 Commentary application note: 3(D) states:

“Loss shall not include the following: (i) interest of any kind, finance

charges, late fees, penalties, amounts based on an agreed-upon return or

rate of return, or other similar costs. (ii) Costs to the government of, and

costs incurred by victims primarily to aid the government in, the

prosecution and criminal investigation of an offense.”

Therefore, Dr. Pruett’s calculation of interest on his investment for total restitution

requested by him is inappropriate and should not be considered by the Court.
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Mr. Hawkins objects to information contained in paragraph 41 and
paragraph 127, as Dr. Pruett has been compensated at total of $39,551.09,

resulting in restitution owing of $132,448.91.

10. Paragraph 44: At no time did Mr. Hawkins agree to pay taxes for anyone.
This is evidenced by the fact that Mr. Hawkins did not collect any information regarding
tax identification numbers or social security numbers, nor did he at any time issue

1099s.

11. Paragraph 46: Mr. Hawkins did not tell anyone that he needed an
accountant to help manage all of the money. Mr. Hawkins did state that he would be
quitting his job at the Sheriff's department so he could devote more time to the

investment business.

12. Paragraph 48: Mr. Hawkins objects to the statements contained in this
paragraph. Mr. Hawkins has no recollection of speaking with any friend of Mr. Moore's.
Additionally, as Forex trading is based upon ratios, not percentages, Mr. Hawkins would
not have given a percentage as his trading rate. Finally, the website Pauline Hawkins

created was totally unrelated to the FOREX trading and investments.

13. Paragraph 49: Mr. Hawkins did not tell Moore that he had lost all of his

money. Mr. Hawkins returned Mr. Moore's principal balance to him, as required by
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statute governing this matter. Additionally, Mr. Moore ultimately received an

overpayment of his initial investment in the amount of $5.13.

14. Paragraph 51: Mr. Hawkins objects to this paragraph. As evidenced by the
recorded conversation of January 8, 2012, surreptitiously recorded by Mr. Ewell, Mr.
Hawkins stated:

“Um, honestly, it depends on the second team, if that takes off or not.

Right now I'm probably in the hole, probably about a hundred thirty, a

hundred forty, | bet.”
This quote makes it clear that Mr. Hawkins was referring to the total losses for the

group, not just the investments in the football teams.

15. Paragraph 52: Mr. Hawkins received the funds from Dr. Pruett and Ms.
Rodgers long before he discovered that his investment business was considered a
Ponzi scheme. Mr. Hawkins did not obtain funds from these investors in order to pay off

other investors.

Adjustment for Acceptance of Responsibility

16. Paragraph 54: When Mr. Hawkins began trading on FOREX, he had no
intent to defraud investors or to develop Ponzi scheme. What happened was because
of unfortunate losses, causing Mr. Hawkins to be unable to repay the investors. Mr.
Hawkins accepts sole responsibility for this. Mr. Hawkins became afraid of losing other

people's money, so he didn’t invest it as promised. Instead, Mr. Hawkins put the funds

10
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into checking accounts and then tried to invest in what turned out to be risky football

franchises which eventually lost their value and completely folded in January, 2012.

Offense Level Computations

17. Paragraph 59: In comparing paragraph 37 to the information in paragraph
59, the probation officer notes that investors invested a total of $1,212,898.61. In both
paragraphs, the probation officer notes repayment by Mr. Hawkins to investors, the first
made prior to December 8, 2011, in the amount of $585,649.26, and the second made
after December 8, 2011 in the amount of $457,449.00. This results in a net loss to
investors of $169,800.40. The overpayments to investors noted by the government and
addressed in paragraph 37 of the presentence investigation report is $45,435. By
further applying the $16,813 civil forfeiture that Mr. Hawkins will tender to the court at
the time of sentencing, this would reduce the overall loss to below $200,000, supporting

a 4 level variance decrease from the stipulated offense guideline level.

18. Paragraph 60: Interest is not to be calculated in the loss according to the
guidelines. Rate of return is not to be calculated in the guidelines. Additionally, Mr.
Hawkins has continued to repay investors. At this time, of the 73 people who invested,
only 3 remain. Mr. Hawkins objects to application of the Specific Offense Characteristic
pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2 B1.1 (b)(2)(B), as noted in paragraph 60. Since 70 of the 73
investors have received total reimbursement on their investment, only 3 remain, and the
adjustment to U.S.S.G 8§ 2B1.1 (b)(2)(B) does not apply.

Guideline 2b1.1 Commentary application note: 3(D) states:

11
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“Loss shall not include the following: (i) interest of any kind, finance

charges, late fees, penalties, amounts based on an agreed-upon return or

rate of return, or other similar costs. (ii) Costs to the government of, and

costs incurred by victims primarily to aid the government in, the

prosecution and criminal investigation of an offense.”

The probation officer applied a 4-level increase to the base offense level noting
that of the 73 investors, 11 investors were reimbursed for their initial investment on
December 8, 2011. The initial return of investment also resulted in 8 of the 11 investors
receiving reimbursement beyond their initial investments. Of the 62 remaining
investors, Mr. Hawkins reimbursed in full, all but 3 after December 8, 2011. The
presentence investigation report at page 26, paragraph 124 provides a list of investors
(victims) and their corresponding loss. Although 62 investors were not reimbursed prior
to December 8, 2011, 59 have since been reimbursed their total investment.

USSG § 2B1.1 (b)(2) provides for a specific offense characteristic increase if the
offense involved 10 or more victims. In considering “all harm that resulted from the
offense,” Mr. Hawkins made every effort possible to reimburse all victims. The number
of investors (victims) harmed should be measured by the total number of investors who
were not reimbursed. However, even following his meeting with IRS agents on
December 8, 2011, Mr. Hawkins continued to attempt to pay his investors such that only
three investors who sustained net losses, for a total principal investment due to those
investors in the amount of $169,800.40. This amount will be further reduced when Mr.
Hawkins pays the civil forfeiture amount required by the Plea Agreement with certified

funds in the amount of $16,813. This will leave a total amount due investors of

$151,264.49.

12
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Mr. Hawkins' history and characteristics are relevant to the Court's decision.
United States v. Adelson, 441 F. Supp 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). David Hawkins’ life has
been dedicated to conducting himself as an honorable law enforcement professional.
Through his own conduct, he has damaged his well-earned reputation; however his
prior achievements are completely law abiding and should be considered in determining
appropriate sentence. Mr. Hawkins acknowledges that his offenses are serious.

Victims pursuant to USSG § comment. (n.1) are defined as:

(A) A person who sustained any part of the actual loss determined under
section (b)(1).

Because of these repayments, Mr. Hawkins believes that there should be no
level increase pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (b)(2)(B). Should the Court find based on
the dates the victims (investors) were reimbursed that U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 (b)(2)(B) does
apply, Mr. Hawkins requests a four level downward variance from the applicable

guideline sentence, reflecting payment to all but three victims (investors).

19. Paragraph 62: Mr. Hawkins objects to the conclusions of paragraph 62. Mr.
Hawkins did not use his position as a police officer to facilitate the commission and/or
concealment of the offense. Mr. Hawkins was unaware that he was in violation of the
law or being investigated for any violation, until December 8, 2011 when he met with
IRS agents. Mr. Hawkins’ involvement in the instant offense began following his
disclosure to colleagues that he was pursuing FOREX trading in his “spare time.” Mr.
Hawkins at no time represented himself as holding a position of private trust. Mr.

Hawkins advised investors that he himself was pursuing investing on his own and this

13
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was not associated with his position as a Deputy Sheriff. Mr. Hawkins did not hold a
business or professional position. Mr. Hawkins in no way utilized his position as a law
enforcement officer to entice or solicit investments or to mislead. In no way did Mr.
Hawkins' position as a law enforcement officer in any way increase his chances of
succeeding or avoiding detection for his criminal conduct. The 2-level increase

pursuant to USSG § 3B1.3 should not apply.

20. Paragraph 64: For the reasons stated above, Mr. Hawkins objects to this

paragraph. Mr. Hawkins will argue that a variance to offense level 17 is appropriate.

21. Paragraph 66: For the reasons stated above, Mr. Hawkins objects to this

paragraph. Mr. Hawkins will argue that a variance to offense level 14 is appropriate.

22. Paragraph 68: For the reasons stated above, Mr. Hawkins objects to this

paragraph. Mr. Hawkins will argue that a variance to offense level 14 is appropriate.

Part C. Offender Characteristics
Marital
23. Paragraph 75: For purposes of clarification, Mr. Hawkins' mother is

Catherine (nee: Murray) Hawkins.

24. Paragraph 77: For purposes of clarification, Mr. Hawkins and his wife were

married on May 3, 1992 in the county courthouse, not the Macedonian Orthodox

14
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Church. A subsequent wedding occurred in August 1992 at the Macedonian Orthodox

Church.

25. Paragraph 78: For clarification purposes, Mr. Hawkins states that while the
out-of-pocket medical expenses for his son were significantly more than anticipated, Mr.
Hawkins carried excellent insurance at the time, which covered approximately $600,000
in medical expenses. The out-of-pocket expenses for his son's treatment totaled
approximately $20,000. Mr. Hawkins believes he may have used some of the funds
from investors to pay a portion of the out-of-pocket expenses, but this was not done for
greed or personal gain, but for the health and benefit of his son. At this time, Mr.
Hawkins and his wife continue to make payments on the out-of-pocket expenses for

their son’s medical treatment.

26. Paragraph 79: For clarification purposes, Mr. Hawkins states that the

Caribbean cruise also included his son, lan (age 6) and his daughter, Carol Linn (age

17).

Home and Neighborhood

27. Paragraph 80: For clarification purposes, Mr. Hawkins states that the renter

moved out as of July 25, 2013.

15
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Physical Condition

28. Paragraph 82: For clarification purposes, Mr. Hawkins states that he had

two surgeries on his right foot in the past 10 years.

Education and Vocational Skills

29. Paragraph 85: For clarification purposes, Mr. Hawkins states that he

graduated with an Associate's Degree in December, 1987, not July 1987.

Part D. Sentencing Options

Guideline Provisions:

30. Paragraph 102: Mr. Hawkins objects to this paragraph as Mr. Hawkins
argues that the victim or role adjustments do not apply and that a 4 level variance is
appropriate to reflect the true nature of the loss. As noted above, should the Court find
that the victim adjustment applies; an additional 4 level variance is requested. For the
reasons stated above, Mr. Hawkins argues that the appropriate total offense level is 14,

which would result in a guideline range for imprisonment of 15 to 21 months.

Impact of Plea Agreement

31. Paragraph 103. Mr. Hawkins argues that the victim and role enhancements
would not apply if he had been convicted at trial, and therefore the total offense level
would have been 21 (base offense level and increase for loss), for a guideline

imprisonment range of 31 to 46 months. Mr. Hawkins’ motion if the case proceeded to

16
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trial would be for a downward variance to a level 14 based on the offense conduct, not

including a further variance pursuant to the provisions of 18 U.S. C. § 3553 (a).

Probation

Guideline Provisions:

32. Paragraph 115: Mr. Hawkins will present arguments pursuant to 3553, that
the Court should grant a variant sentence from offense level 14 to offense level 11,
which would allow Mr. Hawkins to be sentenced to a term of probation for a period 5

years, with a condition for home confinement with electronic monitoring.

Fines

Guidelines Provisions:

33. Paragraph 118: For the reasons listed above, based on an offense level of

14, the fine range is from $4,000 to $40,000, pursuant to 85E1.2.

Restitution
34. Paragraph 127: As listed above, the information contained in paragraph 127

is not accurate. The accurate figures follow:

VICTIM ORIGINAL INVESTMENT RESTITUTION OWING
Mark and Ruth Stevens $13,000.00 $900.00*
Jacque Rodgers $92,000.00 $71,000.00
Nicholas Pruett $172,000.00 $132,448.91x****
Brian Livingstone $14,559.41 -$1,542.82**

17
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Paige Livingstone $1,000.00 $0.00**
Martin Webb $35,967.00 $0.00%**
Greg Young $96,700.00 $0.00***+
Total: $204,348.91

*$900 Mr. Hawkins recalls delivering a cash payment to Mark and Ruth Stevens on
12/11/2011. However, because he cannot prove this payment, Mr. Hawkins will not
dispute this amount.

**Combining all three of Mr. Livingstone's accounts, including the account Mr.
Livingstone opened for Paige, Mr. Livingstone received an overpayment of his original
investment in the amount of $1,542.82, as of 11/30/2011 (Exhibit 3)

***$3,000 paid to Martin Webb on 12/13/2011 (Exhibit 7)

****a final payment of $28,540 was paid on the net of the 3 accounts associated with
Mr. Young was paid on 12/31/11 (Exhibits 5 and 6)

****%*Dr. Pruett garnished Mr. Hawkins' accounts on or about June 6, 2012 in the amount

of $4,551.09 (Exhibits 8 and 9)

Part F. Factors that May Warrant a Non-Guideline Sentence

Nature, Circumstances, and Seriousness of the Offense

35. Paragraph 130: Mr. Hawkins objects to the probation officer's
characterization of him as "unscrupulous.” Mr. Hawkins' fellow officers invested with Mr.
Hawkins because they wanted to make money, not because he was a deputy Sheriff.

Additionally, unscrupulous is an outrageous term when considering that Mr. Hawkins'

18
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"profits" totaled less than $100,000. This was not a classic Ponzi scheme. Mr. Hawkins
continued to work at the Sheriff's department through most of this investment time and
his wife maintained her employment. The losses to the investors resulted from Mr.
Hawkins' fear of failure and from risk losses, rather than from greed. Mr. Hawkins'
investment in the two football teams was in an effort to recoup investment losses and
are risk losses. Additionally, Mr. Hawkins has now repaid 85% of the investment funds
and 98% of the investors. Finally, there is now less than $200,000 currently owed to
investors. This number would have been much lower had others not been overpaid by

approximately $45,000.

Promote Respect for the Law, Provide Just Punishment, Afford Adequate Deterrence to

Criminal Conduct and Protect the Public from Further Crimes of the Defendant

36. Paragraph 131: The statements of the probation officer that Mr. Hawkins
“threatened the well-being of numerous people and their families” did not occur, largely
because Mr. Hawkins made every effort to reimburse the principal balance to the
investors. A sentence to probation for a term of 5 years, including home detention with
electronic monitoring, is appropriate to promote justice and also to allow Mr. Hawkins to
repay the loss to the three remaining victims in this case. Payment can be more
effectively accomplished with a variance sentence that would allow Mr. Hawkins to
immediately begin repaying his victims.

Also of note, Mr. Hawkins could have chosen to pocket all the money invested
with him. Instead, he chose to repay them. He did not enter any of this investment

venture for a greedy purpose or to threaten the financial wellbeing of any individuals.

19
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History and Characteristics of the Defendant Including Correctional Treatment Needs

37. Paragraph 132: It is appropriate for the courts to consider Mr. Hawkins' past
history as a law enforcement officer, as well as his lack of history of substance abuse.
Additionally, as noted by the probation officer, Mr. Hawkins' son, lan continues the
treatment and recovery process from a brain tumor and cancer. A sentence of prison
for Mr. Hawkins would be very detrimental to the mental and possibly physical wellbeing
of his son. A variance in this situation is appropriate to leave Mr. Hawkins in the family

situation as Mr. Hawkins is a provider both financially and emotionally to his son.

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of November, 2013.

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.

s/ Richard Tegtmeier

Richard Tegtmeier, #2544

90 S. Cascade, Suite 1500
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
719/475-2440

719/635-4576 (Facsimile)
LAWYERS FOR DEFENDANT

20
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 4th day of November, 2013, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing was sent via file and serve, to:

Kenneth Harmon, AUSA
U.S. Attorney’s Office
1225 17" Street, Ste 700
Denver, CO 80202

s/ Devon O. Ryan

21
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Subject: Re: Business Structure
From: Nicolas Pruett <coloradodental@yahoo.com>
Date: Mon, Apr 25, 2011 6:26 am
To: rkeyser@mktaxlaw.com
Cc: david@pdhawkinvestments.com, YOUNGGR@ci.colospgs.co.us

Please let us know if this is what will work:

Three LLC's exist in this format where:

1. Greg's LLC and my LLC, make an investments in Dave's LLC.

2. Dave's LLC experiences taxable retums from investments as income from trading is recognized, and Dave's LLC pays
the associated taxes.

3. When either Greg's or my LLC draws from Dave's LLC, Greg's and my LLCs experience taxable returns, once such draws
exceed the principal investrnents from our LLC's to Dave's LLC.

4. When Greg's LLC and my LLC make a draw, Dave’s LLC distributes a gross distribution { gross distribution = expected
10% net/ (1- tax rate)), at which point Greg's and my LLC pay taxes, with the result to Greg's and my LLC being a net 10%
return afetr our respective LLC's have paid taxes.

5. Dave's LLC recognizes the gross distributions to Greg's and my LLC's as expenses, which he then deducts at 100% as
expenses from his LLC's taxes.

Please let us know,

Thank you, Dr. Pruett
— On Sun, 4/24/11, Robert Keyser <rkeyser@mbktaxiaw.com> wrote:

From: Robert Keyser <rkeyser@mkiaxlaw.com>

Subject: Business Structure

To: "Nicolas Pruett” <coloradodental@yahoo.com>, david@pdhawkinvestments.com, "YOUNG, Gregory A"
<YOUNGGR@ci.colospgs.co.us>

Date: Sunday, April 24, 2011, 3:00 PM

Gentlemen,

My research has left me with only conclusion—that my idea of promissory notes is void.

Under CO law, loans can only eam 45% interest per annum and anything stated above this would be void. Under
your proposal there would be in excess of 120% per annum.

Therefore, we need to consider partnerships (LLCs}, as initially discussed.

My proposal would be for each investor to have his own LLC with Dave (or his investment company) as manager.

This way the investor retains control and ownership of the business and Dave invests as required.

The reason for separate LLCs is so each investor has autonomy with regard to his/her investment. For instance, if
Greg decides to cash out, he would simply remove Dave as Manager and take over his investment. If Greg dies,
his spouse (or other heir) would be the new owner of the LLC and take title of the assets (or continue to work with
Dave if this is desired). Conversely, Dave could resign as a manager at any time. Also, this way the books are
cleaner and there are fewer tax returns that need to be filed.

Please let me know if any of you have comments or questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Rob

Robert B. Keyser I1, Esq.

McQuitty & Keyser, LLC

25 N. Cascade Avenue, Ste 200

Colorado Springs , CO 80903

ph: 719-634-5593

fax: 719-634-5596 ¢ ;d/l; i 4

www.mktaxlaw.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY & DISCLAIMER I

https://email12.secureserver.net/view _print_multi.php?uid Array=59|INBOX.Nicholas Pruett&aEmlPart=0 9/27/2013
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CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: Pursuant to Regulations Governing Practice Before the Intemal Revenue Service, any tax
advice contained herein is not intended or written to be used and cannot be used by a taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax
penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer.

The information contained in this e-mail message is attorney privileged and confidential information, intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify us immediately by telephone 719.634.5595 or reply by e-mail and delete or discard the message. Thank

you.

Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect that might affect any computer
system into which it is received and opened, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that it is virus free and no

responsibility is accepted by McQuitty & Keyser, LLC for any damage arising in any way from its use.

Copyright © 2003-2013. All rights reserved.

https://email12.secureserver.net/view_print_multi.php?uid Array=59|{INBOX Nicholas Pruett&aEmIPart=0 9/27/2013
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Prmt | Close Window

Subject: RE: For Review, Revision, And submission for incoporation Into note
From: Nicolas Pruett <coloradodentalf@yahoo.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 13, 2011 12:03 pm
To: david@pdhawkinvestments.com

Checking with my accountant on whether there Is a distribution method or verbage 1o avoid taxes on the component of the distribution that is bookmarked for the tax payment by
the Holder. If so at 30% tax on $100k would resull In a distribution of $130k; if not then o net $100 thera would be a tax distribution requirement where taxes are due quite
literally on each component of the distribution thereby requiring a formuia to atlain a true 10% after lax retum. Let's see if the what the accountant comes up with on this
question.

Good idea for both of your sons to be on board. | Imagine that you sel buy and sell orders. It would be a bummer if a buy hit without a sell occuming thereafiar, thenefore the
failsafe,

— On Wed, 41311, david@pdhawkinvestments.com <david@pdhawkinvestments.com> wrole:

From: david@pdhawkinvestments.com <david@pdhawkinvestments.com>
Subject. RE: For Review, Revision, And submission for incoporation inta note
To: "Nicolas Pruett™ <coloradodental@yahoo.com>

Date: Wednesaday, April 13, 2011, 10:35 AM

The additlonal line lcoks fine, but I may want to include both my son's names. I looked at the attached chart, I am having a hard
time fiquring out the "tax on tax distribution™ box.

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: For Review, Revision, And submission for Incoporation into
note

From: Nicolas Pruett <coloradodental@yahoo.com>

Date: Wed, April 13, 2011 9:09 am

Ta: david@pdhawkinvestiments.com

In addition to thal which we submitted for incoporation into the note agreement da you support the additions of the formula | presented yesterday (see
attached for review), and the addition of the following siatement io Robert Keyser?

“in the event of incapacitation or death of the Manager, all frading wilf be immediatefy cease and funds due to Holders In whole with be provided to Holders
immediately, with such action to be undertaken by Manager's wife, (name). Should both Manager and wife be incapable of performing the
above note act, Manager'sson _________ (name) will immediately perform the noted task.”

The other vanables discussed/pleass revise if necessary:

1. The wives of Hoiders, to be named spetifically, have the right to teke cver Lhe promissary nole with terms remeining as defined;
2. In the event Management (Dave specifically} terminates, or is unable to continue managemen of Investments, the note becomes immediately due to

3. In the evenl of death of Holders and the wives of holders, the note becomes immediately due, and funds due are to be Immediately provided to trusts of
Holders {protably should fisi the trusts specifically).

4. Relum to holders from the LLC includes the principal and a resull al net 10% retum on principal, plus taxes to be calculated that provide for the nat 10%
retum;

5. Collateral offered to Holders by the LLC is limited to ownership 100% membership interest in Colorado LLC;

6. The Management of the LLC will provide monthly reports of invesiment performance and holdings of Holders;

7. The note will allow for additional loans to be made by the Holders at ihe discretion of the Holders wherein the edditional loan funds will be recognized
and noted by the LLC Management via a reciept of the addilional investment funds provided;

8. Holders may submit additional funds for investement between the day of each month and the day of the next month,

9. Payment of funds to Holders by the LLC will occur within days of a writien request by Holders to the L.LC wherein the written request may be
submitted via letter, email, or fax, and wherein the Managent of the LLC will respond with a writien statement of recognition of the request.

10. Holders may hold a shared bank account with the management of the LL.C to provide for electronic banking transactions. (A line for specific account
transactions, bank, eic. should be aveilable in the note).

11. Holders are reponsible for paying their respective taxes due on interest camed when such interest is recognized as defined by IRS standards with no
liability associated with tax liabilitics on interest recieved and accoridngly recognized inlerest paid to Holders being implied or due by the LLC.

12. The Managetnent of the LLC is responsible for paying taxes according to IRS standards essociated with the LLC, management and operations
thereof, including investment activities end gains recognized by the 1.LC, with no tax lisbility associated with the LL.C being implied or due by Holders.
13. Use of funds provided by Holders and interest accrued and due 1o Holders associated with Holders funds being held and managed by the LLC will be
sirictly limited {0 investments made by the LLC in the Inlemnational Funds Market,

— On Tue, 412111, david@pdhawkinyegiments.com <david@pdhawkinvestments com> wiote,
From: david@pdhawkinvestments.com <david@pdhawkinvesimenls.com>
Subject; RE. Fw: Invesiment Structure
To: "Nicolas Pruett” <coloradodental@vahoo, com>

Date: Tuesday, April 12, 2011, 1:36 PM

1 think the draws would be consldered an interest expense. and I do agree that taxes should be recognized only
when withdrawn and not "realized”,

I do believe we are headed down the right road now.

Thanks

Dave

https://email12.secureserver.net/view print multi.php?uidArray=67(INBOX Nicholas Pruett&aEmlPart=0 9/27/2013
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Account
Livingstone
Paige
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstone
Paige
Livingstons
Livingston
Livingstone
Paige
Livingstone
Monthly
Livingstone
Monthly
Livingstone
Livingstone
Monthly
Livingstong
Monthly
Paige
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstong
Paige
Paige
Livingston
Paige
Paige
Livingstone
Paige
Livingstong
Paige
Livingstone
Livingstone
Paige
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingstone
Livingston
Livingstone

Date

12/1/2009
1/31/2010
41272010
4/6/2010
5/3/2010
5/3/2010
5/31/2010
6/30/2010
7/1/2010
7/31/2010
8/31/2010
9/1/2010
9/1/2010
9/30/2010
10/4/2010
10/31/2010
11/2/2010
11/30/2010
12/4/2010
12/4/2010
12/31/2010
12/31/2010
12/31/2010
1/31/2011
2/28/2011
3/1/2011
3/1/2011
3/1/2011
3/31/2011
3/31/2011
4/1/2011
4/30/2011
5/3/2011
5/31/2011
6/1/2011
6/30/2011
7/1/2011
7/1/2011
7/31/2011
8/31/2011
9/30/2011
10/31/2011
11/30/2011

Deposit  Repaymen Description
200
50
800
92.82
100
1000
100
100
100
100
100
1000
100
200
100
200
50
200
3000
50
500
248.6 (Transfer to Paige account)
248.6 (Transfer from Livingstone monthly)
500
500
2602.49 (Transfer to Paige account)
2602.49 (Transfer from Livingstone}
50
500
950
50
500
50
500
600
500
4508.32 (Transfer from Paige account)
4508.32 (Transfer to Livingstone)
500
1100
500
500
500

14559.41 16102.23

1542.82 (Deposits: $14,559.41 - Repayments: $16,102.23)

Eahibit
3
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Account Date Deposit Repayment Description

Greg Young 8/5/2010 12,500

Greg Young 10/5/2010 4,000

Greg Young 1/31/2011 10000

Greg Young 2/5/2011 20,000

Greg Young 3/2/2011 1800

Nell Young 3/16/2011 13000

Nell Young 3/31/2011 650

Greg Young 4/4/2011 9,000

Greg Young 4/30/2011 9000

Nell Young 4/30/2011 1300

Greg Young 5/2/2011 9000

Nell Young 5/2/2011 1300

Nell Young 5/4/2011 2000

Greg Young 5/31/2011 9000

Nell Young 6/2/2011 17930 (Transfer to Greg)
Greg Young - 2nd acct 7/5/2011 17700

Greg Young 7/15/2011 24500

Greg Young 7/31/2011 3000

Greg Young - 2nd acct 7/31/2011 1770

Greg Young - 2nd acct 8/31/2011 1770

Greg Young 9/30/2011 6500

Greg Young - 2nd acct 9/30/2011 1770

Greg Young 10/31/2011 3000

Greg Young - 2nd acct  10/31/2011 4470

Greg Young 11/30/2011 4000 {Transfer from Greg #2)
Greg Young - 2nd acct  11/30/2011 4667 (Transfer to Martin)
Greg Young - 2nd acct  11/30/2011 4000 (Transfer to Greg)
Greg Young - 2nd acct 11/30/2011 7833

Greg Young 12/31/2011 28540

117,000 117000
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L Ascaunt Ngmber 445502 © 17T T Siatement Period 01/0112thru0T/81AR T | ‘PageZiofS’L”

Free Checking - 10 FREE CHECKING (tontinued)

Trans Date EH Date Transaction Description Amount Balance
Certified Draft 000185 for $7,000.00
Certified Dratt 000192 for $5,000.00
Certilied Drafl 000154 for $400.00

01/03 CHEEK 152, ereeeer et e etens e cnse e enteaserea b sessessen s s seanassnentees -1,700.00 255,122.36
01/03 CRBEK 167 ...voceeeeererrerre et eteessnassens s s snsstesas b st s s sssnas -5,000.00 250,122.36
01/03 CHECK 1BB......coeririci e es st sess et ssems st sasa e eaerens -7,500.00 242.622.36
01/03 CREEK 158 ooveeveriremervececssest et et e et srsiassesass s s sas st sananress -400.00 24222236
01/03 CHECK 156, ... eeveecreecreienererne et sesee s reresssmsaesss e st emeaes e seentne -3,600.00 238,622.36
01/03 CRBEK 159, oot creeee ettt st s e eesseres e seassesanaresnn e -6,000.00 232,622.36
01/03 CHECK 170 sttt et tem et bs s s ere s b sn e e -400.00 232,222.36
01/03 CRBCK 17T et ee s s snremeem e eiesase s e ensaen st -550.00 231,672.36
01/03 CRECK 172 i rieiriresmrsceveetessartesnstsssmnsnssa et ssnserascsarensenees -700.00 230,972.36
01/03 CHECK 173 .. corveeer e ceresetenstssenssassaeasss b esas s e snsasasesmsasasnesennns -820.00 230,152.36
01/03 CREEK 174 eeeeoeeeeeeeeeeesss st se sttt enns e ss e smarason -4,000.00 226,152.36
01/03 CHEOK 176.cu.vvicecicerceri et emsaescveens e asen s enssbsrss s s snsran s srases -6,700.00 219,452.36
01/03 CHECK 177 e a e sensnse s vas s sme e e -13,000.00 206,452.36
01/03 CRECK 178 e eiecteece et rensnresar e e seassrsss s s sras e snanms s -500.00 205,952.36
01/03 (K17 1 £ T SO -1,784.39 204,167.97
01/03 CHECK 185, it ire e e s e ese b ssre s en s e e -7,000.00 197,167.97
01/03 CHEEK 183 oot irccrirsreeesmrescevssase e evennns st ems st esens -28,540.00 168,627.97
01/03 CHECK 190, ... e eecsenieciitc et ses s ceneareess s e srs b smnnerens -5,000.00 163,627.97
01/03 CREEK 19T ... oooiirereeerrmrceeeceeeirsee erere s eeseeetssesssbsas st sasatesansbnas -16,867.00 146,760.97
01/03 CRBCK 192, ceeeee e reerereressssrerenssservarsnessssesea s cssiasscsess -5,000.00 141,760.97
01/04 WILRHFEWAL 1..coiveeieiaereieresrenceencserenseressnsenssressesss et srsseerssansenss -15,000.00 126,760.97
01/04 Withdrawat Home Banking Transfer REF# SHKS3L ................. -1,000.00 125,760.97
To HUTCHISON,STEVE 499018 Share 10
01/04 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer ...........c.ocoverienrncinnnnens -2,500.00 123,260.97

To MALCHOW,JULIE M 569372 Share 00
REF# GROTPD RUTH & MYRON SCHOEN
Certified Draft 000196 for $20,000.00

01/04 CRECK 165 .ot errens b e asn e smsn s ereas -10,000.00 113,260.97
01/04 CRECK AB2Z.....o oo ctis s s e sss st sssan s s sesre e ss e sas sans smsnmns -3,500.00 109,760.97
01/04 CRECK 1Bt snstrarereseenssaesaeas saessnanaens -5,000.00 104,760.97
01/04 L1 1T o | TSSO -20,000.00 B4, 76097
01/05 ChECK TBO......oo e cereirsten e et sssrn s s rene e ans g e e mrnes -1,000.00 83,760.97
(1/05 CRECK 103ttt it san s essssasns s e s s s s rannns -10,000.00 73,760.97
01/06 CREEK 18T oo stie s reseeeseeesemsssssssasnssnssssrssassnsons -80.00 73,680.97
Certified Draft 000194 for $6,000.00
01/08 CRECK 188ttt isisiss s st sassn st enss sesasnssae s snernssnsnns -1,000.00 72,680.97
01/09 CRECK BT ..o icerr s v s sv e et s s bss e sr e sbs s sn e as b -1,100.00 71,580.97
01/08 CRECK T87 ..ot e e sne s e b eravss ses s e r e e ey en e -2,500.00 69,080.97
01/08 CRBEK 134, oo n e me e essn e e e s e sanaeas -6,000.00 63,080.97
0110 WHRAIAWAL ..ot rs s et sasss ses s s saea b s essnenes -20,003.00 43,077.97
010 CRECK 183ttt eeeecese e ensis e snaraeveasanansreannns -4,915.86 38,162.11
01/10 CRBCK 197 e ceceie e et rresei e s sesrarras e san s sn s snan e s s en e -23,000.00 15,162.11
01/ [ 11T L T OO PO RO UTUURSRRY -1,300.00 13,862.11
0119 WERAFAWAL ..ot it ses s s e e rmrns -13,200.00 662.11
Cerlified Draft 000186 for $500.00
01/23 CRECK T8B....co et esre e tsrararsessanssasnss saseasaranee -500.00 162.11

“Equal Opportuntty Lender LT T 9Y 5T4-T100 ¢ 800:525-9623
Ent it a realstered trademark of Ent Federal Credlt Union.




Case 1:13-cr-00001-REB Document 31-1 Filed 11/04/13 USDC Colorado Page 9 of 25

N uumﬁ%ﬂ&&ﬂwgygumau I I- 199
- COLORADO EPRINGS, CO 809224482 pete_L 2131 i S
'E,'{,'f"" 67-'.5& }/owa J$285€/003-—

_&giu“ WW M/pvé?wlmmﬂm B =

@ Ent. P.0.00 110  Colardo Bpings, CO 808355478

13070700055 000LLSSO 2 05*00AER

O et demrvdenes

(,[ emin on
3 v



UL

Case 1:13-cr-00001-REB Document 31-1 Filed 11/04/13 USDC Colorado Page 10 of 25

Account Number 445502 Statement Perlod 07/01/11 thru 07/31/11 Page 1 of 4

GEnt

73067-0.74-3369581 1 ncd 1 -2 Questions? Contact us:

Member Service:
|l“i'II"Iru'u{(lll;lléll’*lul'vl'vll'"u"'ul'h'l'll"lll' Co Springs: (719) 574-1100
DAVID N HAW Frae: _EoE
6334 CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN RD v g”'l'_ Free:  800-525-9623
COLORADD SPRINGS CO 80922-4462 3 nfine:  Enl.com

Mail; P.0. Box 15819

Colorado Springs, CO 80935-5819
SUMMARY OF YOUR STATEMENT INFORMATION BALANCE

Freedom is a credit union where you belong. Thank you for your membership!

SAVINGS (1) 1evrrirrrererrecr e ettt a s e ana s se st e bR s een et n s b st 35.01
CRBCKING (T} ettt e ens b bbbt n e 47,152.75

Imagine making lower maanthly payments on your auto loan!
Whether you're locking lor that new-1o-you vehicie or want to
refinance a loan from another lender, Ent’s Used-Same-As-New
rates can save you money! Take advantage of this special limlted
time offer by stopping by your nearest Ent Service Center or
calling (719) 574-1100 or 800-525-8623 loday.

Primary Savings - 00 PRIMARY SAVINGS Dividends Eamed YTD: 0.24
Beginning Balance + Deposits & Other Credits (1) - Withdrawais & Other Debits (1) = Endinp Balance

$35.11 $0.01 $0.11 $35.01

Trans Dale EH Date Transaclion Description Amour Balance

Beginning BAIaNCe................cooovvveiviimuriniivniiisire i e rerees e re s s 5.1

o7/21 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer To Share 10 .................... -0.11 35.00

REF# Q31VHY
07/31 Deposit Dividend 0.200% .......ooooeeimeeeeeee e 0.01 3.1
Annuat Percentage Yield Earned 0.340% for period: 07/01/11 to 07/31/11

Ending Balance..........coouenrvieiniiriie s icre e er e e s creas s s eenrrsares 35.01

Free Chocking - 10 FREE CHECKING Dividends Earned YTD: 0.00
Beginning Balance + Depaosits & Other Credits (15) -  Checks Cleared (3) - Withdrawals & Other Debits (27) = Ending Bzlance

$31,540.73 $143,000.11 $8.060.46 $119,327.63 $47,152.75

Trans Date EH Date Transaction Descriplion Amouni Balance

BegInning Balanta...........cccciirvimecrrernrrscesreirnersnsnireserrenannsnssnmannennns 31,540.73

07/01 DEPOSIL.....cooeirreciiine et enn s e rares e e ees 14,600.00 46,140.73

07/03 Deposit Home Banking Transfer REFF WXITXG ...................... 100.00 46,240.73

From QOCONNELL,PHILLIP 558365 Share 10
07/05 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer REF# TSHKYS ................ -2,000.00 44,240.73

To WEBB,MARTIN W 556262 Share 00

Equal Opportunity Lender (719) 5741700 » 800-525-9623

Fnt it a reaistered Irademark of Fnt Federal Credll Unjon.
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Account Number 445502 Statement Perlod 01/01/12 thru 04/31/12

Free Checking - 10 FREE CHECKING {conlinued)

Trans Dale Efi Date Transaclion Descriplion
Certified Draft 000185 for $7,000.00
Certified Draft 000192 for $5,000.00
Certified Draft 000154 for $400.00

01/03 CRHECK 152ttt eeer st s rss e e s s
01/03 CRECK TB7 ..ot rerines seevetenesesearensaeresssnrssssens
01/03 CHECK 154t erereer b es st raas et s
01/03 CRBCK 158ttt ittt ss s eate bbb eeaes
01/03 CRBCK 159, ettt em bt ea st ereaen
01/03 CRBCK 170, ettt ms bbb ene s
01/03 (o] 11111 S 37 OO SUTU OV
01/03 CREEK T72 et ereeem s e sresm s e tar s sanesstes e e
01/03 CRBEK 173 et raerstees s seearrrnaens .
01/03 CRBEK 174 o et emsi st
01/03 CRHBCK 176t ete e se s s esen g nnen
/03 CRBOK 177 e ce s e e ara s
01/03 L 1oL £ TSSO
01/03 CRHECK 179 et ee s bt sraas bt s
01/03 CRBCK 185 ittt e s e ae e rra b eaes
01/03 CHECK 189 .ceiieeeeecie s cevsveee st vs s b eerarees e rrassassasanas
01/03 CHECK 190.... sttt e
01/03 CHECK 192, .ot sasns e e s
01/04 WItRAFaWal ...t e s arens
01/04 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer REF# SHKSAL .......... ...

To HUTCHISON ,STEVE 499018 Share 10

01/04 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfar .........cveeevcieicincienonns

To MALCHOW JULIE M 569372 Share 00
REF# GROTPD RUTH & MYRON SCHOEN
Certified Draft 000196 for $20,000.00

01/04 CHBCK 185 ettt sn e ses s sn s
01/04 CHECK 182, ..ot et b er et re s
01/04 CRECK T84ttt st et s abas b
01/94 RBLH 108, ettt i sieite oo se et eneen e e e
01/05 GRECK T80ttt e sassere b rares s e rbe e renrenis
01/05 CRECK 193 i rm st ss et sarsiees
01/06 (11T o < U O OU
Certified Draft 000194 for $6,000.00
01/09 CHECK 188 st e
01/09 CRHBOK T8t es e er e
01/09 ChECK 194, oot v seenessereens
01/10 WHHRATAWAL ..ot rans
0110 L 1T 1 T U
01/10 CRBEK 107 ettt sttt s ereens
A1 Check 155....ccovvecivienns ettt et b s e s e reees
0119 WIERAFAWAL oot orae e sv e eeeetete e s bt etten e

Certified Draft 000186 for $500.00

01/23 CRECK 1BB........oocie it

Equal Gpportunity Lender (719) 574-1100 » 800-525-9623

B I B L Iy e e N

Amount

-1,700.00
-5,000.00
-7,500.00
-400.00
-3,600.00
-6,000.00
-400.00
-550.00
-700.00
-820.00
-4,000.00
-6,700.00
-13,000.00
-500.00
-1,784.39
-7,000.00
-28,540.00
-5,000.00
-16,867.00
-5,000.00
-15,000.00
-1,000.00

-2,500.00

-10,000.00
-3,500.00
-5,000.00

-20,000.00
-1,000.00

-10,000.00

-80.00

-1,000.00
-1,100.00
-2,500.00
-6,000.00
-20,003.00
-4,915.86
-23,000.00
-1,300.00
-13,200.00

-500.00

Page 2 of 3

Batance

255,122 .36
230,122.36
242,622.36
242,222.36
238,622.36
232,622.36
232,222.36
231,672.36
230,972.36
230,152.36
226,142.36
219,452.36
206,452.36
205,952.36
204,167.97
197,167.97
168,627.97
163,627.97
146,760.97
141,760.97
126,760.97
125,760.97

123,260.97

113,260.97
108,760.97
104,760.97
B4,760.97
83,760.97
73,760.97
73,680.97

72,660.97
71,580.97
69,080.97
63.060.97
43,077.97
38.162.11
15,162.11
13,862.11

662.11

162.11

Federally insured by NCUA
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Couri- 1s3ued dotument. The moviag party Is 1
hereby ORDERED (o provide a copy of ihis "
Order to any pro s¢ parties wha have entered .
an appearnnce in this actlon within 5 days '
from the date of thiy order. For questions,
cantct El Paso Counly Combined Court nt

ISSUED

St

S wiElor L

Lynet'te D. Collins
El Paso County Clerk of Court

“G Bl

T19-448-7650,

DATE OF ORDER INDICATED ON ATTACHMENT

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Plaintiff: :
NICOLAS R, PRUETT P?\s.?ﬂ
V.

Defendant:

DAVID N. HAWKINS

T Iveonmieny
EFEY Cuso boengy st Conrt i I
Fiaties Die, fane S 2000 D350 Ve
Filimr 151w drgni s
Re-anas oo N0

4+ COURT USE ONLY *+

Pl
Erin M. Jensen, Atty Reg. #39449
Eric 8. Howard, Atly Reg. #36432
HOWARD & JENSEN LLC
30 E. Klowa Street, Sulte 104
Colorado Springs, CO 80803

Phone No.: 719-362-5660

Fax: 800-584-9002

E-Mail: glenseni@howardandienson.corm
a howardand .COMm

Case No.: 2012¢vB08

Div.: 14

WRIT OF GARNISHMENT WITH NOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY

Judgmenl Deblor's name, |ast known address, other identifying Information; Davld N. Hawkins, 6334 Crystal Mountain Roa,

Golorado Springs, COQ 80823

1. Original Amount of Judgment Entered __Margh 1, 2012

(date} $ 176,902,685

2. Plus any Interast Due on Judgment (45 % per annum on §1 72,000 and 8% per annum on $4,902.65) + $20,247.28

3. Taxable Cosis (including asiimated cost of service of (his Wiit)

4, Leas any Amount Pald
5. Principal Balance/Total Amount Due and Owing

+$_1180.00

- %
=5 10833904

| affirm that | am authosized to act for the Judgment Creditor and thie ie a correct statement as of Juna 4, 2012 (dale).

Subscribed under oath before me on,_(0/H (7017

I it

(Fusenddipit [ SE ez

Nicolas B, Prue
Prinl Judgment Creditor's Name
Addrass: cfo Erin M. Jansen, Howard & Jensen LLC

Notary Public or Deputy Clerk

PR e . S

30 E, Kiowa Street, Suile 104
Colorado Springs. CO 80903

et

Altornay15f Judgmenl Cradltor

y Commission Expires; j”? 5 7% 15
GWENDOLYN H SE.LLEHS
Notary Public
Siale ¢! Colorado

Erin N %ﬁmg

mmebin

G

TR OF GARNISHMENT WITH NOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY

THEC PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO fo the Sheritf of nny Colorado Counly, or lo any parson 18 years or alder and

who s not a party lo this acllon;
You are diracled 1o serve & copy of this Writ of Gamishment upon FirsiBank, Gamishee, wilth proper return of service o be

made o the Covurt.

T THE SARKNIGHEE:

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED AS GARNISHEE IN THIS ACTION AND CRDERED:

a. Toanswer he following questions under oath and file your answers with the Clerk of the Court {AND to mail a completed
copy with youw answers 1o the Judgnm? Ceeditor or lisiry whan & almaped anvelope e wiseneg) wilhin 10 days
foliowing servica of thls Writ upon vou. YOIK FALLEE GO SRR THIS R Wi H NOTGe MAY RESULT IN
THE ENTRY OF A DEFAULT AGAINGT YOU,

b, Tohoids court order the neraona! propedy of any kind (other then earaings of a natural person) In your possassion
OF vanlirl, inetrting tuy dwiis, crdits, chougs in st of woRGY G5 20 tha Judgmes! Qrbior whether they are <oe at
the tlma of (he sarvice of the writ of ara [o bacor due thervalter.

¥OU ARE NOLFIED:

FORM 2D REMY WEIT OF GARNISHMENT WiTH NOTICE UF EXEMPTION AND PENLING LEVY Page 13
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NO FUN DS

h_,:/ b /7

a. Thls Writ wilh Nolice appliag to all personal propery (othar than sarmin s) owed r}g’@r owned by the Judgmar{; Debtur and
in your poseession or control as of the dale and lime this Wil was se Dater

B Inono esse may you withhgld <ry simuonnl prapetty grantay o the Pr“(}unl on Ling & an the front of i 4
PEISGE, PP og.edf is incapable of being divided.
i you are ordered {o pay funds io e Colni, lender your chack for the amount ordered PAYABLE TO THE CLERK OF

THE EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT, COURT AT 270 8, Tejon Steet, Colorado Springs, COLORADO,

L b
e

CLERK GF THE COURT By Depuily Clork: __ o N D o
DATE:

OGNS YO D7 ANSW SR v S AR

Judgment Debtor's Name: David N, Hawkine_ Case Numier: _2012¢vE08

The following uuestmns MUST be answered by you under oath:
B 137 Do € ity e S 11,13 YL Wos e, 3 dipodd Y, AU 00 3 poARAeRS o control any personet prapedy of the dudgment

Daiplor v ubd s e Gy (0ls, paynants, obligations, deists or meneys ol than o 0 oy deiba Bdoeanst Dablor?
LIYES NO

b IYES, u-:l all lams of nargonal pronmty and thalr incallon(s) andior descrie the nalure and amount of tho dabil or
FHREA L i Lo ‘vtﬂn. ool .

. Do you cisim any setofi aualnsi wny properiy, debt or obligaiion listad above? (JYES Udwo

PR Tl L] hag e W sr e 0 o e s pste sy e mmesie! g e n ndlt Caimgsd
{Attsch sdditenal nuyes if ne-.ga.m'y) . = ) o .
£ TR e st ] el ouleodd 10 st 7 B Clndalog facd S s weswers @ i g ol
Name of Ganuvnw"’ﬂm_lf:mtxl h?’.Ni‘x R » .
o= - S
St it e Lttt /. /', /7//") (el Acieass 19 “':"'\”v C()Lr & Sy
/ J_~ Jy \au‘ o } L 3 . ! ;‘ ‘ ww e e"l-;'_..— A
4 , ik e
//?/4/ /; ’(’ <4 ’/"‘ ‘A:-'J)‘..—..,“'E_h\ T vikgns Numbsr _ '-u‘\'-l‘l 9_'3 1448 0
= M L‘f‘ '\w- r_- ] \ 1"" ——— S AL
BRGE Bokton mouty Ciek  Zmrasiod&in
RIS e Ay
i 5"'!1 P Y ’ Coras /
My Cameniesion b pees, _ J.‘"I:&U'thlllbbnu},} ,;..;m-’- 3 ’{‘5 ] Ware G Foiblit ARSWETHIY \"'I"IL,;,; « .r,/ﬁA RO/ i LT v S
8 kS f rf T F
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14. Police Officer'n and Firefighter's pension fund payments under Sections 31-30-1117 & 31-30.6-208 and 31-31-203, C.R.S.
15. Utllity and security deposits undar Section 13-54-102(1){), C.R.S.

16. Proceads of the sala of homestead properly under Saction 38-41-207, C.R.S,

17. Veteran's Adminisiration benefits under 38 U.5.C. §6301,

18. Civil service relirement benefits under 6 U.8.C, §8348,

19. Mobile homes and trallers under Sectlon 38-41-201.8, C.R.8.

20. Certaln retirement and pension funds and benefits under Seclion 13-54-102(1)(s}), C.R.S,

21. A Court-ordered child support or maintenance obilgation or payment under Section 13-54-102(1)(u), C.R.S.

22. Public or private disabillty berefils under Section 13-54-102(1}(v), C.R.S.

If the money or property which is being withheld from you includes &any “exempt property”, you must flle within 10 days of
racelving this notice @ wrlten Claim of Exemption with the Clerk of the Court describing what money or properly you think s
“axempl property” and the reason that k Is exempt. YOU MUST USE THE APPROVED FORM attachad to this Wrlt or a copy
of it. When you file the clalm, you must immediately defiver, by certified mall, retumn recelpt requestad, a copy of your claim to
the Gamishes (person/pace that was gamished) and to the Judgment Credilor’s attorney, or if none, to the Judgment Creditor
at the address shown on this Wil with Notice, Notwithstanding your right to claim the property as “exempt,” no exemption
other than the exemptione sat forth In Section 13-54-104(3), C.R.S., may be claimed for 8 Wiit which is the resull of a
judgment teken for arrearages for child support or for child support debt.

Once you have properly filed you claim, the courl will scheduls a hearing within 10 days, The Clerk of tha Court will notify you
and the Judgment Creditor or altorney of the dale and tima of the hearing, by telephone, by mall or in person.

When you come {o your hearing, you should be ready to explain why you belleve your monegy or property Is "exempt propery”.
if you do not appear at the scheduled time, your money or property may be taken by the Court lo pay the Judgment entered

ag4insi you.

REMEMBER THAT THIS IS ONLY A PARTIAL LIST OF “EXEMPT PROPERTY", you may wish to consult with a lawyer who
can advise you of your rights. If you cannot efford one, there are lislings of legal assistanca and lepal ald offices In the yellow
pagas of lhe telephone book,

You must act quickly to protect your rights. Remember, you only have 10 days after receiving this notice to file your clalm of
exemplion with the Clerk of the Court.

RETURN OF SERVICE
Judgment Debtor’'s Name: David N, Hawkine Case Number: _2012¢v808
| declare under oath that | am 18 years of okler and not 8 parly lo the action and have sarved a copy of this Writ of
Gsmishment on FletBank  (name of gamighee) in _El Paso (County) _ Colorado  (Stale) on
(tima) 8t the following localion:

onstitution Avenuie

By {Check one):

O By handing It io e person Identified {o me as {name of gernishee).

O oy teaving It with {Type or write name legibly), who s designated to
receive service because of a iegal reiafionship with (name of garishee) as provided for In
C.R.C.P. 4(s).

0O 1 attempted to serve (neme of gamishee) on occaslons but have not been
able 1o locate himMerfit, Relum to the Judgmant Creditor is made on (date).

O 1 attempted to leave it with {name of perscn) who refused service.

O Private process servar

0 Sheriff, County Signature of Process Sarver
Fee $ Mileage $

Mame (Print or typa)

Subsoribed and affirmed, or swom to before me in the County of , Slate of .

thie day of , 20 . Note: Not required for service by a sherlff or deputy.

My Commisalon Expires:

Notary Public/Clerk

FORM 20 R6/11 WRIT OF GARNISHMENT WITH NOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY Page 3 of 3




o Fratne
I .-.-.u--u-

.- D T T T S N e e T __ - “ v e f
Court- Enned docyrmend. The maving prrty b ;-_- v
ISSUED Rerelyy ORDERED to prwrida n copy of this b o
Oreder 1o any pro se parties who lmve extered ) r'wﬁo “"’QJ‘(
xa appearsace [o this sction within S days
frora the aate f this order. Far questions, Lynette D. Collins
coutact El Pars County Combined Courtat FIPaso cwmmorcm“
TH8-448-76E0 DATE OF ORDER INDICATED ON ATTACHMENT
Colorado apﬂngm CO 80903 |
‘ EFILED Pnciement AL T YT
Plaintit: P . T
CO BT Pana € oanty Districy oot Hi g
NICOLAS R. PRUETT Fiting Mtte: dua S LT 153013 MDD
Cilige NV A INE20
V. KRavaen £ herks N7A

Defendant:
R 4 COURT USE ONLY:4

" Alforneys for Piafiit

Erin M. Jensen, #30440 g
Ero 8. Howard, mmm Case No.: 20120v808
Howaro & JENSENLLC
30 E. Kioum Straet, Sulle 104
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 D?v.: 14
Phone No.: "719-382-5660 :
Faoc = 600-884-8002
E-Mal:

e g
(Juerdoim A Zellen -

xammm

tiotary Public
Staia of Colotado

mwmmmwmmmm

mmuwm&mmmhmmummm othmypuwnﬂyuurnldnrm
who fs not & parly o

You are directad 1o sarve & copy of this Wk of Gesnishment upon ENT Faderal CredR Uinin, Gamishes, with proper relum of
sovice to be made to the Courl,

TO THE GARNIBMEE:

YOU HEREBY SUMMONED AS GARNISHEE IN THIS ACTION AND ORDERED:
Tﬁmummmmmaommmucm«u-mmnmunm
copy wih mmmmwmma ummnwdays

[HE ENIRY Ur & Py RGAIMNIST TEN

b T mmmmmmmdmmwm danﬂrllmon}
a?commf mmmmmm—hmmwmmmm tlnymduut
mmmmmamm«mwmum

mﬁa REMT WRIT OF QARNISHMENT WITH HOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY Page 1063
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Lo L T YA T
PO NIRRT E g

e
B e
Ear |

B, This Wit with Notice appliea bo ail mﬁmm(mmmum)mmuwwmwwmmm
in your possession or canirol ae of the date and tive this Wit was sarwad upon you.

b. Inno case may you mepmperummmmntmuwumhmmmwmmm
personal proparty fs Incapable of being divided.

€. I you are ordered to pay mmmwmmmrmmmommmvmmmcmor

THE EL PASO COUNTY INSTRICT. COURT AT = . g, COLORADO,

CLERK OF THE GOURT By Deputy Clek:

DATE:
QUEBTIONS TO BE ANSWERED BY GARNISHEE,

J"‘ﬂ'"mlm"m David N, Hawijns Csas Number: _2012cv#08
The following questiona MUST be ensweyed under oath:
3 NMMNMMBMIW%W.QWMNMWMMdMW [
?ﬁaudéywml\ymw » obligations, debls or moneye other than esmings to the Jukdgment Debtor?
YES MO
If YES, fist & llems of pemonsl property end their location(e) and/or describe the nature and amount of the dei or

obfigation:; (Attach additional pagens if necessary); < {;‘.‘{:&?‘ ‘?)

¢. Do you clalm any estoff against any property, debl or obilgation lieted above?  LIVES
d. if you snswemed YES to question ¢, daa natiss and emoum of he setoff daimed:

{Attach additions] pages if nscessary):

|mw|mmuadhrmemmmmmmmmmm

m«mméazl-_&.dzna.‘_cm(r Unidu
subocrwed uor oam oo o o hitle 2OV ooy Ao 2250 Catons prsse De C /S CO 809-'P

‘m Prasetumber_ 119 _SI1Y-L DD
=

PARTIAL LIST OF EXEMPT PROPERTY

1. Mwm¢mmwmm1mm and 2, c.n.&.mmmmm.books.mm.
gooda, bod and e, farm animals, sood, tools, squipment end Implements, miiitary slowances, stock-in-trade
nndumlninm In your socupation, bloyries, mutor vahicies (greater for disshisd persons), ke insurance, income

ndtmds.MﬁmnmﬂauﬂWMmmtmeuMadﬂdtnmdﬂ.wqwmd
loss of praperty or for parsonal Injury, aquipment thal you need because of your health, or money received because you
wore a vicim of a aima.
All or pant of your samings under SBection 13-84-104, C.R.8.
Warker's compensation banefits under 8sction 842124, CR.8,

companestion banefits under Saction 8-80-103, C.R.S.

E

1
5
8
i
§
a
E
?;'

12 Raikosd smployee relivement benakits under 48 (1.8.C. §231m.
13, Publlc assisiance benefits (OAP, AFDC, TANF, AND, AB, LEAP) undsr Section 26-2-131, CR.S.

FORM 29 R&/41 WRIT OF GARNISHMENT WITH NOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY Page 2063
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L T
L o
o
l.“_'. :;..-.«. ) l
14, Police Offoar's and pension And payments under Sections 31-30-1117 & 31-30.8-200 and 31-31-208, CR8.
18, Uity end undier Seclion 18-54-102{1)(n), CRE.

18, Prooseds of the sais of homantsad properly undey Bection 38-41-207, CR.8.

. A Cout-ordarad chid suppornt or malnissents cblgation or paymend under Secton 13-84-102(1)a1), C.R 8.
12, Pubiic or private deabiSly bensffin umder Section 13-54-102(1)(), C.R.E.

H e monay os propety which b withheld foen you inthudes eny “ewmpl ., you et flo within 10 ol
rsoaiving this nolice @ wiltten Claimy of wilh the Clark of tha Coust dagcribing monsy of propety you b
*exompl propesty” and the reeson thel il Is eoempl. YOU) MUST USE THE APPROVED FORM ettacivsd to this Wil or » copy
ofle, mmmmamnmmmumm.wmmmmmamdmmw

fhet and o ihe Craditor’ , o I fo the Judgrant Cradilor
hmmmmw Judgrnent s stiomey, nong, o

ol the address shown on w%mmumumu
ofher than the exemgftions est forth i Section 13-84-104(3), C.R.S., may be claimed for a Wit which ia the reeult of &
judgment taken fov seresrages for child suppost or for child support debt.

O By handing It to a parson identifled to me a3 : (noma of gervisheo).

0O By teaving & with (Type or witto nama legibly), who Is designeted [0
zw%mmaammbm (name of gamishoe) ay provided for I

Q Iuh';\p.hdbm (name of garvishes) on _____ oocasions bul heve not boen
sbis ¢ locate himharil. Ratum fo the Juigment Cradfior is mads on (date).

DO | attwnplad to leave i with (name of person} who refusod service.

Q Mmmm

0 sherm, County . Signature of Process Garver
Fea$________Misage$

Tt (Pl o1 o)

Subscribad to bafore In he of Staln of
S hed o S, OF BN Lo B e o Noke: RtTogulred Tor Servich By & Sherlt o Sepiy.

FORM29 REH1 WRIT OF GARNISHMENT WATH NOTICE OF EXEMPTION AND PENDING LEVY Pagedcfd
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GEnt

(/ Enl Federal Cradd Union
P G Box 15819

Colerado Sprngs GO 845205819

V8 R 110G - 800 2259623

Erlcom

06/06/2012

Pauline D Hawkins i
6334 Crystal Mountain Rd
Colorado Springs. CO 80923-4426

Dear Pauline D Hawkins:

This is to inform you that Enl has been served with a court-ordered garnishment against your account(s). A $100.00

processing fee has been charged to your accounl in association with this order. Feryetr-records—acopyoHthecoot
groerfsencosed

The credit union is required by law to comply with the court order. In compliance with that order. funds have been
withdrawn from your account(s). As the law requires, the funds will be paid in accordance wilh the garnishment
unless we receive an order fo release the funds back to your account.

The funds have been withdrawn as follows:

Account Number 279230-00 in the amount of $ 2,835.00
Account Number 279230-10 in the amount of §_3.50
Account Number in the amount of $

Account Number in the amount of $

If you have any queslioné. please contact us at (719) 574-1100 or B00-525-9623.
Sincerely,

Emilie Maldonado

Account Services Representative

Extension: 6877

Enclosure

Rew (322011

Enlis & communily-charlered credd uman  Coual Opporlonily Lender  Federally insured by NCUA Enl s a regrstrred ademak ol Ent Feelera: Credd Uniaan
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GEnt

EntFederai Cradil Uiion

P {) Box 15814

Calarado Spanags. GO 89935 K218
TR MR PR INL VAR LOVE
En com

06/06:2012

David N Hawkins
6334 Crystal Mountain Rd
Colorado Springs, CO 80922-4462

Dear David N Hawkins:

This is to inform you that Ent has been served with a court-ordered garnishment against your account(s). A $100.00
processing fee has been charged to your account in associalion with Lhis order. For your records. a copy of the court
order is enclosed.

The credit union is required by law to comply with the court order. In compliance with lhat order. funds have been
withdrawn from your account(s). As the law requires, the funds will be paid in accordance with the garnishment
unless we receive an order to release the funds back te your account.

The funds have been withdrawn as foliows:

Account Number 279230-00 in the amount of $_2,835.00
Account Number 279230-10 in the amount of $_3.50
Account Number 551703-10 in the amount of $_53.49
Account Number 551703-00 in the amount of § 60.06

If you have any queslions, please conlact us at (719) 574-1100 or 800-525-9623.
Sincerely,

Emilie Maldonado

Account Services Representative

Extension: 6877

Enclosure

Pry /M

Enl1s a commumly-charteved creddumon  Equal Opporturaty Lender  Federally insured by NCUA  Enl 15 a registetad Frademark of E1d § eleiai Greeld Lisn
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GENt

Enl Federal Credt Union

P ) Box 15819

Colorade Springs. €0 804935-581%
(F19)574.1100 - 800G 525 2l
Enl eom

06/06/2012

David N Hawkins
6334 Crystal Mountain Rd
Colorado Springs, CO 80922-4462

Dear David N Hawkins:

This is to inform you lhat Ent has been served with a court-ordered garnishment against your account(s). A $100.00
processing fee has been charged to your account in association with this order. For your records. a copy of the court
order is enclosed.

The credit union is required by law to comply with the court order. In compliance wilh thal order. funds have been
withdrawn from your accounl(s). As the law requires, the funds will be paid in accordance wilh the garnishment
uniess we receive an order to release the funds back to your account.

The {unds have been withdrawn as foilows:

Account Number 490169-10 in the amount of $_1.87

Account Number 445502-10 in the amouni of §_677.51
Account Number 445502-00 in the amounl of §_60.07
Account Number 437813-00 in the amount of §_716.43

If you have any questions, please contact us at (719) 574-1100 or 800-525-9623.
Sincerely,

Emilie Maldonado

Account Services Representative

Extensior:; 6877

Enclosure

Rov 220 11

Entis a communly-chartered credit umon  Equal Opportunily Lender - Federally ssured by NCUA  Entis a registered Irademark of Enl Fealesal Gred Lnon
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GENt

Ent Fetleral Credt Linon

P O Box 15819

Colorado Springs CO 80835-5814
(719) 574-1100 « BOO 5259623
Colcom

06/06/2012

David N Hawkins
6334 Crystat Mountain Rd
Colorado Springs, CO 80922-4462

Dear David N Hawkins:

This is to inform you that Ent has been served with a court-ordered garnishment against your account(s). A $100.00
processing fee has been charged lo your account in association with this order. For your records. a copy of the court
order is enclosed.

The credit union is required by law to comply with the court order. In compliance with that order. funds have been
withdrawn from your account(s). As the law requires, the funds will be paid in accordance with the garnishmenl
unless we receive an order to release the funds back to your account.

The funds have been wilhdrawn as follows:

Account Number 514502-00 in the amouni of $_143.16
Account Number in the amount of $
Accounl Number in the amount of $
Account Number in the amount of §

If you have any questlions, please contact us at (719) 574-1100 or 800-525-9623.
Sincerely,

Emilie Maldonado
Account Services Representative
Extension: 6877

Enclosure

Res, (it 11

Entrs a communily-charlered credil umon  Equal Opportursly Lender  Federally nsured by NCUA  Enlys a regrstered lrademark of Ent Fidera Credil Uninn
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GEnt

/ Ent Feuderai £ ot Lnion

P 1Y Box 15814

Colerrlo Springs COHMY3S S5y
(7151571010, « B0 5254523
Entcom

06/06/2012

ian David Hawkins
6334 Crystal Mountain Rd
Colo Spgs, CO 80922

Dear lan David Hawkins:

This is to inform you that Ent has been served with a courl-ordered garnishmenl against your account(s). A $163-06-

mmmmmmmmm

The credit union is required by law to comply with the court order. In compliance with that order, funds have been
withdrawn from your account(s). As the law requires, the funds will be paid in accordance with the gamishment
unless we receive an order to release the funds back to your account.

The funds have been withdrawn as follows:

Account Number _437813-00 in the amount of $_716.45
Account Number in the amount of $
Accounl Number in the amount of $
Account Number in the amount of §

If you have any questions, please contact us at {719} 574-1100 or 800-525-9623.
Sincerely,

Emilie Maldonado

Account Scrvices Reprosentative

Extension: 6877

Enclosure

Rav iprie

Ent>s a communay-charlered ciedi umon  Equal Opporlumly Lendes  Federally nsured by NGUA Bl s a regierd trawlemark of Enl Fodseal Gerslt Ui



